

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

76 WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.32371 OF 2021

PRITAM PRAKASH RUNWAL AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
COMPETENT AUTHORITY AND SPECIAL LAND ACQUISITION
OFFICER NO 2 AND OTHERS

...

CORAM: H.M.BHOSALE
REGISTRAR (JUDL)

DATED: 11/04/2022

1. None present. This Writ Petition came to be listed third time on the board of Registrar (Judicial). It came to be filed in the year 2021. About one year has been lapsed, however, no steps are taken to remove the office objections.

2. It depicts from the record that all the objections were notified. Thereafter also no steps have been taken. In turn, the petition was listed on the board of Registrar (Judicial) for first time and three weeks time was granted. However, again no steps were taken. Consequently, it is listed second time, but no steps were taken to remove objections. Despite it, again in the interest of justice, one week time was granted. In this way, total four weeks

time came to be granted till today.

3. To my mind, four weeks time plus pendency of this petition for about one year to remove the office objections is sufficient indicator to infer that the petitioners are not willing to remove the office objections and proceed with this petition. In this scenario, it would be just and proper to refuse the registration instead of keeping it pending unnecessarily.

4. However, instead of passing stringent order outrightly, I am of the considered view to give one more opportunity subject to conditions. In turn, the following order would meet the ends of justice.

ORDER

Two weeks time is granted to remove the office objections. On failure to remove the office objections within two weeks, registration would stand refused automatically without further reference to the Court of Registrar (Judicial).

REGISTRAR (JUDL)