

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 6650 OF 2025

Pritam Prakash Runwal And Another

VERSUS

Competent Authority And Special Land Acquisition Officer No 2 And
Others

...

Advocate for the Petitioners : Mr. V.P. Raje h/f Mr. Deshpande
Chaitanya C

AGP for Respondent/State : Mr. P.D. Patil

...

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATED : JUNE 17, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Heard Mr. Raje, learned advocate appearing for petitioners.
2. He submits that arbitration application filed by petitioners under Section 3-G (5) of National Highways Act, 1956 is dismissed for want of prosecution during covid-19 pandemic period.
2. Considering the submissions advanced, issue notice to respondents, returnable on 29.07.2025. Learned AGP waives notice for respondent nos.1 and 2.

(S.G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)